Instruction Guide Tiger BHW En 202311 v1.4
ORIGINAL INSTRUCTION GUIDE
- PLEASE PASS ONTO OPERATOR
Sticker here
Page 1 of 10
Instruction Guide Tiger BHW En 202311 v1.4

Always  keep the winch clean and maintained.
Never use the machine to lift or support people in any way.
Never overload the machine as this could cause damage to person or machine.
Never extend the crank handle.
Never use defective winches.
Never expose to chemicals, particularly acids, without consulting the supplier.
Never  expose to the elements, water spray, steam etc without consulting the supplier.
Never  throw or drop winches.
Never keep the winch under continuous loading.
Never  apply a load on a winch with the cable/strap fully extended.
Never oil or grease the brake mechanism.
2. Function/Operation
The Tiger Brake Winch is a high quality multi-purpose winch used for a wide variety of lifting and hoisting applications. The
automatic brake ensures the load remains suspended when the crank is released and avoids unchecked descent of the
load; there is no freewheeling making the hand winch extremely safe to operate. Only use this winch for the purpose for
which it was designed. The Noiseless 1200lb Model (BHW-1200N) is equipped with a unique quiet brake design that is
virtually silent.
The winch can be used with a strap or with a cable. Please refer to the following diagrams for strap and cable installation.
 ! WARNING
Page 3 of 10
Instruction Guide Tiger BHW En 202311 v1.4
Fixing a strap to the drum:
Figure 1      Figure 2
For 800lb, 1200lb and 1800lb capacity winches (BHW-800, BHW-1200, BHW-1800) please refer to figure 1.
For 2600lb capacity winches (BHW-2600) please refer to figure Please refer figure 2.
Completely tighten the bolt.
Fixing a cable to the drum:
Figure 3      Figure 4
For 800lb, 1200lb and 1800lb capacity winches (BHW-800, BHW-1200, BHW-1800) please refer to figure 3.
For 2600lb capacity winches (BHW-2600) please refer to figure Please refer figure 4.
Completely tighten the screw of the Fixing Device.
Page 4 of 10
Instruction Guide Tiger BHW En 202311 v1.4
To lift the load, rotate the handle clockwise. When releasing the handle, the load remains suspended. To lower the load,
rotate the handle counter-clockwise.
For BHW winches with the optional dual handled pinion shaft, the BHW-0800 (800lb) and BHW-1200 (1200lb) models are
supplied with two handles, as the fittings for each side are not the same. The BHW-1800 (1800lb) and BHW-2600 (2600lb)
models come with one handle that fits on either side or may have been supplied with one for each side if requested at the
time of order. A handle fitted on the opposite side to the standard fitting will need to be rotated counter-clockwise to lift
the load and clockwise to lower the load.
Keep at least three complete coils of wire/strap on the drum before to applying load. If the winch cannot be cranked easily

Length
(mm)
Unit
Weight
(kg)
Cable
Diameter
(mm/inch)
Cable
Storage
Cap. (m)
Strap
Storage
Cap. (m) 1st Layer Mid Layer Last Layer
BHW-0800 800/360 800/360 560/254 400/180 4.1:1 ⌀40 160 3.0 ⌀4/⌀5/32 36 9.1
BHW-1200 1200/550 1200/550 864/392 600/275 4.1:1 ⌀50 210 3.5 ⌀5/⌀3/16 23 8.5
BHW-1800 1800/800 1800/800 1239/562 900/400 5:1 ⌀70 320 8.0 ⌀6/⌀1/4 24 14.1
BHW-2600 2600/1180 2600/1180 1861/844 1300/590 10:1 ⌀82 320 10.5 ⌀8/⌀5/16 18 10.6
BHW-800